Companion Document
For use with the
X12N   270/271 (004010A)
Health Care Eligibility Benefit Inquiry and Response
Implementation Guide and Addenda
5/18/2007  1
5/18/2007  1
Table of Contents

code 58 will be returned.
Loop 2110C  Inquiry Information
EQ01 S Service Type Code All values are treated as “30”.
Data Element Clarification - 271 – Health Care Eligibility Benefit Response
Element Usage Data Element Comments
BHT03  Transaction Identifier Value from 270 is returned.
Loop 2100A   Information Source Name Values from  270 are returned
PER01-08 S Information Source Contact
Segment will contain DHP’s Customer
Service phone number.
AAA01-03 S Request Validation
DHP will reject the transaction and
return this segment if any of the values
specified in 270 Data Element
Clarification above is invalid or missing.
Loop 2100B  Information Receiver Name Values from 270 are returned
Loop 2000C  Subscriber Level
The 2000C Loop will be used for all
members, whether subscribers or
dependents.
TRN01 R Trace Type Code DHP will return a 2.
TRN02-03  Identifiers DHP will return 270 values.
Loop 2100C   Subscriber Name
NM103 S Subscriber Last Name
DHP will use 270 value for member
search if NM109 is not provided.  DHP
will return if either:
a) the member is found in DHP’s
system
b) the member is not found but the
segment is valued on the 270
NM104 S Subscriber First Name
DHP will use 270 value for member
search if NM109 is not provided.  DHP
will return if either:
a) the member is found in DHP’s
system
b) the member is not found but the
      segment is valued on the 270
NM105 S Subscriber Middle Name
DHP will use the first character of 270
value for member search if NM109 is not
provided.  DHP will return if either:
a) the member is found in DHP’s
system
b) the member is not found but the
        segment is valued on the 270
5/18/2007  6
Element Usage Data Element Comments
NM106-07 S Name Prefix and Suffix
DHP will return 270 values on 271, but
will not use for searching.
NM108 S Identification Code Qualifier DHP will return 270 value.
NM109 S Identification Code
DHP will use 270 value for member
search if provided.  DHP will return if
either:
a) the member is found in DHP’s
system
b) the member is not found but the
segment is valued on the 270.
REF S Reference Identification
DHP will return values from 270, but
will not use those values for searching.
If member eligibility is found, DHP will
also supply the member’s group number
in a REF segment.
N3 S Address Information
DHP will return values from its system if
the member is found.
N4 S Geographic Location
DHP will return values from its system if
the member is found.
AAA S Request Validation
DHP will reject the transaction and
return AAA segments at this level under
the following conditions.
a) No birth date is supplied on the
DMG segment (code 58)
b) The DTP date value is more than 7
days in the future (code 62)
c) The member is not found (code 75)
DMG01-02 S Subscriber Birth Date
This value is required and returned from
the 270.
DMG03 S Gender Code
DHP will return from its system if the
member is found.
DTP01 S Date/Time Qualifier
DHP always returns 307 if the 270
contained a DTP at this level.

the 2110C level DTP date value is later
than 7 days in the future.
EB03 S Service Type Code
DHP will return Health Plan Coverage
(30).
DTP01 S Date/Time Qualifier
DHP always returns 307 if the 270
contained a DTP at this level.
DTP02 S Date/Time Period Format Qualifier
DHP always returns D8 if the 270
contained a DTP at this level.
DTP03 S Date/Time Period
DHP will return the 270 date or the
transaction date, if the 270 contains no
DTP at any level.
5/18/2007  7
Element Usage Data Element Comments
AAA S Request Validation
DHP will return an AAA segment at
this level if the 2110C loop contains a
DTP date value that is more than 7 days
in the future (code 62).
Connecting with DHP
DHP will be utilizing a FTP server to exchange transactions with trading partners.
Trading partners will be set up on the FTP server upon their request.  Please see
Appendix A – Interface with FTP server for detailed instructions on how to put
and pick up files on the FTP server.
Public
Internet
Dean Health Plan
Trading
Partners
Trading
Partners
Firewall
Secure FTP Server
ftp.deanhealthplan.com
Set Up Process
Trading partners interested in submitting the Health Care Eligibility
Benefit Inquiry and Response (ASC X12N 270/271) to DHP should
contact the EDI team via e-mail or telephone with a completed set up
request.  Please see Appendix B for the Set Up Request Form.
5/18/2007  8
Testing
Please note that any files sent to a test area will never be run in
production.  To avoid any processing issues, it is critical that you do
not change the manner in which you currently submit your data until
you receive notification from DHP stating that production files can be
sent electronically.
Once a trading partner is set up with access to the FTP server, DHP will
test trading partner transactions.  DHP will complete the following tasks
within the testing process:
1. Create test folder on FTP server for the trading partner.
2. For inbound transactions, DHP will test trading partner files with
Claredi to ensure that transactions are valid using the following
testing categories.
• Integrity Testing
• Requirement Testing
• Balancing Testing
• Situation Testing
• Code Set Testing
• Product Types/Types of Service Testing
3. Work with trading partner to eliminate all identified errors.
4. Process transaction in test environment to ensure accurate results.
5. Notify trading partner that transaction testing is complete and
schedule a mutually agreed upon date to move the transaction to
production.
6. Set up production folder for trading partner on FTP Server.  Send
trading partner a User ID and password to be used for logging into
the FTP server.